

**Income Tax Office Vs. Prince Mediratta**

CNR No.: DLCT01-001570-2024

CrI. Revision No. 38/2024

06.08.2024

Present : Mr. Arpit Batra, Ld. Counsel for the revisionist.  
(*through video conferencing mode*).  
The respondent in person.

At request of the respondent, matter is passed over.

Abhishek Goyal  
ASJ-03, Central District,  
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi  
06.08.2024

**It is 12.10 p.m.**

Present : Mr. Arpit Batra, Ld. Counsel for the revisionist.  
(*through video conferencing*)  
Mr. S.K. Gaur, Ld. Counsel with the respondent

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the respondent that he had already filed the reply to the present petition on 04.05.2024, through e-filing mode, as well as had supplied a copy thereof to Ld. Counsel for the revisionist. It is further submitted by the Ld. Counsel that on the last occasion, due to lawyers' strike and some personal difficulty, he could not appear before this Court, consequent thereto, the factum of filing of reply in time, could not be brought to the attention of this Court.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel has placed hard-copy of the said reply on record and has prayed that the cost imposed on the last date of hearing may be waived off.

Heard. Perused.

Considering the submissions made by Ld. Counsel and the fact that the reply is stated to have been filed prior to the

*Contd..2/-*

..2..

last date of hearing, *i.e.* on 04.05.2024, through e-filing mode, and that it was due to some personal difficulty of the Ld. Counsel that the said fact could not be brought to the notice of this Court, the cost of Rs.2,000/-, imposed on the respondent on the last date of hearing stands waived off and recalled, in the interest of justice. Consequently, the reply is taken on record.

At request, list for arguments on **24.08.2024 at 02.00 p.m.**

Abhishek Goyal  
ASJ-03, Central District,  
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi  
06.08.2024